WHEREAS, Dakota County has acquired the twelve (12) acre property located in the City of Lakeville 
as part of Phase I of the Project. 

WHEREAS, Section 5 (Capital Cost Estimate) of the JPA provided a preliminary estimated cost of the 
Project of Twenty-Four Million Dollars ($24,000,000) as of February 2024, which did not account for 
inflation and did not include dollars for initial fleet. 

WHEREAS, the updated preliminary estimated cost of the Project as of November 6, 2025, is Twenty-
One Million and One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($21,150,000). 

WHEREAS, Section 6 (b) (Non-Party Funding) of the JPA provided, in part, that the Parties are 
expected to receive the following MPCA CAP funding for the Project: Eight Million Dollars 
($8,000,000) is expected from the MPCA’s 2024 legislative request for the Phase II MPCA CAP Grant.

[...]

expended will be the responsibility of each Party and will be split between the Parties 
based on the 2022 Metropolitan Council Population Census in which Dakota County 
shall pay seventy-four percent (74%) and Scott County shall pay twenty-six percent 
(26%), provided however that Scott County’s portion shall not exceed Three Million 
Six Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($3,640,000). Dakota County’s portion shall not 
exceed Ten Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($10,360,000).  

c. Scott County shall remit Two Million Seven Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 
($2,730,000) no later than at the start of the Construction Administration phase of the 
project to Dakota County. 

d. Upon substantial completion of the facility, Dakota County shall submit a statement 
of the final project costs to Scott County. Scott County shall remit its remaining 
portion of the actual project costs, not to exceed Nine Hundred and Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($910,000) within sixty (60) days of receipt of the statement. Substantial 
completion shall be when Dakota County is authorized to occupy or utilize the facility 
for its intended use and a certificate of occupancy has been provided by the local 
building official.

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, the Dakota County and Scott County agree to amend the JPA as follows in 
consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein: 

1. The fifth Recital which stated: “WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Regional HHW Facility 

project is approximately Twenty-Four Million Dollars ($24,000,000) with approximately Ten Million 
Dollars ($10,000,000) expected to be financed with State funding, and the estimated Fourteen 
Million Dollars ($14,000,000) balance to be financed with funds from Dakota County and Scott 
County; and ”; is amended to read as follows: 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Regional HHW Facility (Recycling Zone Plus) project 
is approximately Twenty-One Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($21,150,000), 
with Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000) financed with State funding, and the estimated 
Thirteen Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($13,150,000) balance to be financed 
with funds from Dakota County and Scott County; and 

2. The seventh Recital which stated: “WHEREAS, the State of Minnesota has awarded Dakota 

County General Obligation Bonds for a Household Hazardous Waste and Recycling Facility for

[...]

effect until December 31, 2036 with ten (10)-year options to renew unless either Dakota 
County or Scott County terminates its participation as set out in this Agreement. 

6. Section 5 is amended to read as follows: 

CAPITAL COST ESTIMATE. The preliminary capital cost estimate is a Twenty-One Million 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($21,150,000) project cost, including property 
acquisition (purchase price, due diligence, approvals, closing costs, etc.), and construction, 
based on schematic design and soft costs (professional services such as designer, 
estimator, commissioning, testing, permits, etc.)  allocated as follows:

[...]

be the responsibility of each Party and will be split between the Parties based on the 2024 
Metropolitan Council Population Census in which Dakota County shall pay seventy-four 
percent (74%) and Scott County shall pay twenty-six percent (26%), provided however that 
Scott County’s portion shall not exceed Three Million Four Hundred Nineteen Thousand 
dollars ($3,419,000).   Dakota County’s portion shall not exceed Nine Million Seven 
Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Dollars ($9,731,000).  

c. Scott County shall remit Two Million Three Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Three 
Hundred Dollars ($2,393,300) no later than at the start of the Construction Administration 
phase of the project to Dakota County. 

d. Upon substantial completion of the Regional HHW Facility (Recycling Zone Plus), Dakota 
County shall submit a statement of the final project costs to Scott County. Scott County 
shall remit its remaining portion of the actual project costs, not to exceed One Million 
Twenty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($1,025,700) within sixty (60) days of 
receipt of the statement. Substantial completion shall be when Dakota County is authorized 
to occupy or utilize the facility for its intended use and a certificate of occupancy has been 
provided by the local building official.